

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

D'AMANTAE GRAHAM,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OHIO
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER
Michelle Umaña [0093518]
Assistant State Public Defender
Death Penalty Department
Counsel of Record

Randall Porter [0005835]
Assistant State Public Defender
Death Penalty Department

250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Ph: (614) 466-5394
Fax: (614) 644-0708
Michelle.Umana@opd.ohio.gov
Randall.Porter@opd.ohio.gov
Counsel for D'Amantae Graham

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
Is capital appellate counsel ineffective under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments when they do not raise that both the trial court and trial defense counsel failed to address the issue of race with prospective jurors when the three victims were white, the three co-defendants were Black, the county from which the prospective jurors were drawn was ninety percent white, and three prospective jurors in voir dire made racist statements?.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. Appellate counsel violated the two-part <i>Strickland</i> test when they failed to raise the trial court's refusal to include questions concerning race in the jury questionnaire.	13
II. Appellate counsel violated the two-part <i>Strickland</i> test when they did not raise trial counsel's failure to voir dire as to race.....	18
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX:	
Appendix A: <i>State v. Graham</i> , 5/11/2021 Case announcements, 2021-Ohio-1606	A-1
Appendix B: <i>State v. Graham</i> , Slip Opinion No. 2020-Ohio-6700.....	A-2

Appendix C: <i>State of Ohio v. Damantae D. Graham</i> , Case No. 2016 CR 107E, Portage County Common Pleas Court, Order and Judgment Entry (Mar. 10, 2021)	A-118
Appendix D: <i>State of Ohio v. Damantae D. Graham</i> , Case No. 2016 CR 107E, Portage County Common Pleas Court, Order and Judgment Entry (Nov. 15, 2016)	A-120
Appendix E: <i>State of Ohio v. Damantae D. Graham</i> , Case No. 2016 CR 107E, Portage County Common Pleas Court, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Regarding Imposition of Death Penalty (Nov. 15, 2016)	A-125

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aldredge v. United States</i> 283 U.S. 308 (1931)	15
<i>Bobby v. Van Hook</i> , 558 U.S. 4 (2009)	11
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017)	12
<i>Butler v. Hosking</i> , 47 F.3d 1167, 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 3760 (6th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963)	10
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	10
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	15
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	10
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973)	16
<i>McCoy v. Court of Appeals of Wisconsin</i> , 386 U.S. 429 (1988)	10
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	15
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	19
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	11
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 855 (2017)	12, 15, 19
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	10
<i>Ristaino v. Ross</i> , 424 U.S. 589 (1985)	16, 17
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981)	17, 19, 20
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	15
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	15
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 749 (1929)	15
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	15
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	10
<i>State v. Bates</i> , 149 N.E.3d 475 (Ohio 2020)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Herring</i> , 28 N.E.3d 1217 (Ohio 2014)	11
<i>State v. Pickens</i> , 25 N.E.3d 1023 (Ohio 2014)	19
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 746 N.E.2d 1124 (Ohio 2001)	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S.Ct. 545 (2018)	12

<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986)	19
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 479 F.2d 650 (6th Cir. 1973)	19
<i>White v. McAninch</i> , 235 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 2000)	11
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	2
O.R.C. § 2929.04	15
O.R.C. § 2929.05	8
RULES	
Ohio S.Ct.Prac.R. 11.06	8, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Association's Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Attorneys in Death Penalty Cases	11
Wright, 2 Federal Practice and Procedure, P. 382 (1969)	19
